Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended November 30, 2022

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Index Page

Notice of no Auditor Review of Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 2

Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Pro-Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 3

Pro-Forma Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 4

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 5-6

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company
discloses that its independent auditors have not reviewed the pro-forma consolidated financial statements for
the year ended November 30, 2022.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements.
3

Nevis Brands Inc.
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at November 30:

Pascal Biosciences Inc.
November 30, 2022 Notes

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated

2022
ASSETS $ $ $
Current

Cash 8,370 2(a) 1,860,000 1,136,057
2(b) (5,000)
2(c) (201,067)
2(d) (844,250)
2(e) 318,004

Prepaid expenses 3,245 - 3,245
Receivables 7,208 - 7,208

 Inventory - 2(d) 268,951 268,951
Total current assets 18,823 1,396,638 1,415,461

 Equipment - 2(d) 26,260 26,260
 THC Trademarks - 2(d) 1,601,939 1,601,939

Total assets 18,823 3,024,837 3,043,660

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 626,586 2(b) (373,432) 163,812
2(c) (89,342)

Short-term loan payable 224,617 2(b) (224,617) -
Promissory note payable - 2(d) 675,400 675,400

Total current liabilities 851,203 (11,991) 839,212

 Accounts payable 111,725 2(c) (111,725) -

Total liabilities 962,928 (123,716) 839,212

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY
Equity attributable to shareholders

Share capital 13,052,100 2(a) 1,860,000 15,912,786
2(b) 623,186
2(d) 377,500

Reserves 424,152 - 424,152
Deficit (14,420,357) 2(b) (30,137) (14,132,490)

2(e) 318,004

Total shareholders' deficiency (944,105) 3,148,553 2,204,448

Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 18,823 3,024,837 3,043,660

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements.
4

Nevis Brands Inc.
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended November 30, 2022

Pascal
Biosciences
Inc. For the
Year Ended
November
30, 2022 Notes

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated

2022

 Revenues
Revenues - 2(e) 2,099,499 2,099,499
Cost of goods sold - 2(e) (567,954) (567,954)
Gross Profit - 2(e) 1,531,545 1,531,545

General and administrative expenses
Accounting and audit fees 93,659 - 93,659

 Administrative and general office 38,459 2(e) 134,592 173,051
Amortization 8,294 - 8,294

 Bank charges and interest 3,901 - 3,901
Consulting fees 3,306 - 3,306
Salaries and benefits 232,821 2(e) 525,011 757,832

 Foreign exchange loss 25,698 - 25,698
 Insurance 19,848 - 19,848

Investor relations and marketing (4,683) - (4,683)
Legal fees 19,673 - 19,673
Research and development (48,628) - (48,628)

 Marketing - 2(e) 276,135 276,135
 Rent - 2(e) 15,217 15,217
 Share-based payments 47,470 - 47,470

Transfer agent, listing and filing fees 17,937 - 17,937
  Travel and entertainment (754) 2(e) 262,586 261,832
 Total general and administrative expenses (457,001) (1,213,541) (1,670,542)

 Other Income
Bad debt expense (129,477) - (129,477)
Interest income 1,402 - 1,402
Gain on sale of equipment 7,281 - 7,281
Gan on debt settlement 97,515 2(b) (30,137) 67,378

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year (480,280) 287,867 (192,413)

Nevis Brands Inc.
Notes to the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended November 30, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements of Nevis Brands Inc. (the “Company”) have
been prepared by its management based on financial statements prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and International Accounting Standards, as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) to give effect to the proposed Transaction. On February
11, 2023, the Company signed an asset purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) with SōRSE to acquire from